SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR LEE COUNTY LIBRARIES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE AGREEMENT FOR MOWING AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE FOR LEE COUNTY LIBRARIES, made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Tony's Lawn and Landscaping LLC ("Vendor"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of mowing and landscaping services for Lee County Libraries through Solicitation No. B210543MIF with Vendor on the 30th day of March 2022 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, after the execution of the Agreement, the County transferred management of the Library Administration location, at 2345 Union Street, Fort Myers, FL 33901, from the Lee County Library to the Lee County Sheriff's Office, resulting in an invoicing change from Lee County Library to Lee County Utilities; and,

WHEREAS, to avoid any confusion in invoicing and payment, and pursuant to Article XV. Miscellaneous of the Agreement, the Parties desire to modify the Exhibit A. Scope of Work and Specifications and the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule to rename the 'Library Administration' service location, at 2345 Union Street, Fort Myers, FL 33901 to 'Lee County Sheriff Sub-Station formerly Lee County Library'.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

 Effective immediately, the Library Administration service location, at 2345 Union Street, Fort Myers, FL 33901, shall be renamed to "Lee County Sheriff Sub-Station formerly Lee County Library" in the Section 23. LOCATIONS & NOTES, of the Exhibit A. Scope of Work and Specifications and the corresponding entry in the Exhibit B. Fee Schedule shall of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Second Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed. in duplicate, by the respective Parties hereto.

DATED this 23 day of Sune

Commissioners.

2023 by the Lee County Board of County

COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA BY Mary G. Tucker

Director of Procurement Management, on Board of County behalf the of Commissioners

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only

BY:

DATED this 8 day of June 2023 by Tony's Lawn and Landscaping LLC

ATTEST:

Witness

123

BY:

Authorized Signature

Authorized Signature Printed Name

CEI

4 . ⁶ 8

Authorized Signature Title

CORPORATE SEAL:

County Attorney's Office